

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA  
SHREVEPORT DIVISION

DAVID B. MEANS, ET AL.,	§	<b>CIVIL ACTION NO. 5:23-cv-00669</b>
	§	
VERSUS	§	JUDGE DAVID C. JOSEPH
	§	
DESOTO PARISH, ET AL.	§	MAGISTRATE JUDGE HORNSBY

**MOTION FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

**NOW INTO COURT**, through undersigned counsel, come Defendants, DeSoto Parish and the DeSoto Parish Police Jury (collectively referred to as the “**Police Jury**”), who submits this Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings pursuant to Rule 12(c) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, seeking a judgment denying David B. Means, Ryan Dupree, Robert G. Burford, Robert Gross, Mary L. Salley, Martha Trisler, John F. Pearce, Joe Cobb, Jack L. Barron, W. Bruce Garlington, and Donald Barber’s (collectively referred to as the “**Plaintiffs**”) Motion for Preliminary Injunction that asks this Court to enjoin the October 14, 2023, election of DeSoto Parish Police Jurors under the current redistricting plan. The Police Jury respectfully submits that denial of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction is appropriate pursuant to the *Purcell* principle adopted by the United States Supreme Court in *Purcell v. Gonzales*, 476 US 858 (1969), and its progeny. Pursuant to Rule 12 (i), a motion for judgment on the pleadings “must be heard and decided before trial unless the court orders deferral until trial.” For the reasons set forth in the accompanying memorandum and the accompanying Motion to Expedite Consideration, this Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings should be decided in advance of the July 11-13, 2023 hearing on the Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, and a Partial Judgment on the Pleadings should be rendered in favor of the Police Jury.

**WHEREFORE**, DeSoto Parish and the DeSoto Parish Police Jury respectfully request that this Honorable Court consider this Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings in advance of the July 11-13, 2023 hearing on Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction, and after due consideration, grant this Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings, dismissing Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction and obviating the need for a hearing on the preliminary injunction motion.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

**BREAZEALE, SACHSE & WILSON, L.L.P.**  
301 Main Street, Floor 23 (70801)  
Post Office Box 3197  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-3197  
Telephone: (225) 387-4000  
Telecopier: (225) 381-8029

*/s/ Jeanne C. Comeaux*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL POSTURE .....	1
II. LAW & ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Police Jury’s Rule 12(c) Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings is Appropriate in This Case and Should be Granted .....	5
B. The Purcell Principle is Directly on Point.....	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Request for Injunctive Relief is Impermissibly Close to the Election and the Electoral Process .....	10
D. An Injunction at this Stage Would Cause Significant Costs, Confusion, and Hardship.....	11
E. Plaintiffs’ Requested Preliminary Injunction is Not Feasible Under Applicable Statutory Timeframes .....	16
III. CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 55 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	7
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) .....	8
<i>Causey v. Sewel Cadillac-Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 285 (5 Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) .....	8
<i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 24 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisc. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Doe v. Hillsboro Independent School Dist.</i> , 81 F.3d 1395 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Fee v Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>Gabarick v. Laurin Mar. Am., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 43096 (E.D. La 2009) .....	6
<i>Gentilello v. Rege</i> , 627 F.3d 540 (5 Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Great Plains Trust Co. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter &amp; Co.</i> , 313 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>In re Katrina Breaches Litigation</i> , 495 F.3d 191 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>J.M. Blythe Motor Lines Corp.</i> , 310 F.2d 77 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1962).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503, 529 (5 Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 32 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 1363 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020).....	8
<i>Mark Shiffer Surveyors, Inc. v. SJ-194</i> , 2021 WL 3487227 (E.D. La. 2021) .....	6
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 .....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Merrill v. People First of Ala.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 25 (2020) .....	8
<i>Purcell v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (1969).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) .....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	15
<i>Singleton v. E. Baton Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 3d 618 (M.D. La. 2022) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Smith v. State Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 11538272 (M.D. La. 2010).....	6
<i>Tarver v Wyeth</i> , 2005 WL 4052382 (W.D. La 2005).....	5
<i>Thompson v. Dewine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir) .....	10
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 574 U.S. 951 (2014) .....	8
<i>Yor-Wic Construction, Inc. v. Engineering Design Technologies, Inc.</i> , 329 F.Supp.3d 320 (W.D. La. 2018) .....	5, 6, 7
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
La. R.S. § 18:1945 .....	16
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
F.R.C.P. Rule 12 .....	1, 3, 5, 6, 7
